
 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Boardroom - County Hall 
 

Members (Quorum: 5)  
Steve Robinson (Chair), Patricia Miller (Vice-Chair), Clare Sutton, Gill Taylor, Jan Britton, 
Sam Crowe, Paul Dempsey, Stewart Dipple, Marc House, Margaret Guy, 
Nicholas Johnson, Martin Longley, Jonathan Price, Simon Wraw and Simone Yule 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the 
public who live, work, or represent an organisation within the 
Dorset Council area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 
1 statement for each meeting.  You are welcome to attend the 
meeting in person or via Microsoft Teams to read out your 
question and to receive the response.   If you submit
[...]
icipation
mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full 
to george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Friday, 13 
September 2024.  
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

6.   BETTER CARE FUND 2023-2025:  QUARTER 1 2024/25 
DISCHARGE FUND TEMPLATE 
 

11 - 26 

 To consider the report by the Head of Service – Older People, Home 
First, and Market Access. 
 

 

7.   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM - URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE 
DIAGNOSTIC 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Strategic Health and Adult Social Care 
Integration Lead. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 

8.   BIRTH TO SETTLED ADULTHOOD INTEGRATION - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

27 - 50 

 To consider the report by Head of Service – Birth to Settled Adulthood. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

51 - 54 

 To consider the work programme of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

 

10.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 
 
 

 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

 DEVELOPMENT SESSION 
 

 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board will hold an informal development 
session following the close of the meeting. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Steve Robinson, Sam Crowe, Margaret Guy, Theresa Leavy, 
Jonathan Price and Simon Wraw 
Present remotely: Cllr Clare Sutton, Cllr Gill Taylor, Stewart Dipple, Patricia Miller and 
Simone Yule 
 
Apologies: Jan Britton, Anna Eastgate and Marc House 
 
Also present: Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr David Northam and 
Paul Johnson 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Sally Holland, Cllr Jane Somper and Cllr David Taylor 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health), George Dare (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning 
& Improvement), Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults and 
Housing), Liz Curtis-Jones (Principal Lead for Best Start in Life), Sarah Crabb (Social 
Mobility Commissioner), Sarah Sewell (Head of Service - Commissioning for Older 
People, Prevention and Market Access), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), Luna Hill (Deputy Head of Place, NHS Dorset) and Dave Thorp (Thriving 
Communities Partnership Manager) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Julia Ingram 
(Corporate Director for Adult Social Care Operations), Alice Deacon (Corporate 
Director for Commissioning and Partnerships), Kirstie Smith (Senior Communications 
Officer) and Gary Messenger (Head of Housing) 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jan Britton, Anna Eastgate, and Marc 
House. 
 
 

2.   Election of Chair 
 
Proposed by Cllr Steve Robinson, seconded by Patricia Miller. 
 
Decision: 
That Cllr Steve Robinson be elected as Health and Wellbeing Board Chair for the 
year 2024-25. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

3.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Proposed by Cllr Steve Robinson, seconded by Cllr Clare Sutton. 
 
Decision: 
That Patricia Miller be elected as Health and Wellbeing Board Vice-Chair for the 
year 2014-25. 
 
 

4.   Minutes 
 
Proposed by Sam Crowe, seconded by Jonathan Price. 
 
Decision: 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 be confirmed and signed. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

6.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

7.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

8.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

9.   Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  End of Year Plan for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
Planning Template 
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning and Improvement and the Head 
of Service for Older People, Home First and Market Access introduced the report 
and outlined the key points in a presentation. The recommendation was to 
retrospectively approve the End of Year Plan for 2023/24 and the 2024/25 
Planning Template. 
 
Members discussed the Better Care Fund and made the following comments: 
 

• There needed to be better governance of the sign-off process, so the board 

did not have to retrospectively approve Better Care Fund templates.  

• The Better Care Fund templates needed improved scrutiny before they 

were submitted. 

Page 6



3 

• Overview and Scrutiny could have involvement in the Better Care Fund; 

however, outcomes would need to be fed back to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 

• The Better Care Fund could be a vehicle for change however it was limited 

to what was included in the NHS and Local Authority agreement. There was 

scope to add more to the agreement, such as including the ICP Strategy. 

• There would be an informal meeting to discuss delivery of strategies 

through the Integrated Care Board, Integrated Care Partnership, and Health 

and Wellbeing Board. 

Proposed by Patricia Miller, seconded by Sam Crowe 
 
Decision: 
That the Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  End of Year Plan for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
Planning Template be retrospectively approved. 
 
 

10.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the item. He explained the role of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) and the proposal to develop the PNA 
with BCP Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board. Supplementary updates to the 
PNA were made if there were changes in pharmacy provision. 
 
Members discussed the report and the following areas: 
 

• The return of medication to pharmacies when it was no longer needed, and 

the collection of unwanted and unused medications for disposal. 

• Consideration of how pharmacy provision has changed since the last PNA, 

including what constitutes a gap in service and what this could mean for 

physical accessibility, such as moving away from a 20-minute drive time. 

• NHS Dorset was now the commissioner of pharmacy services. The PNA 

would be crucial for commissioning pharmacy services in the future. 

• Concerns with the safety and quality of online pharmacies. 

• In relation to pharmacies on Portland, NHS Dorset was in discussions with 

a pharmacy provider about whether they would be viable for the community. 

• The need for a pharmacist to be available when a place is open, so the 

place is able to dispense medications during all their opening times. 

• The need to think creatively about access, family hubs was given as an 

example. 

 
Proposed by Jonathan Price, seconded by Cllr G Taylor. 
 
Decision: 
That:  

(a) The start of the 2025 PNA development process be noted. 
(b) A single PNA across the Dorset system be developed. 

Page 7



4 

(c) The provisional timeline set out under section 4.1 of the report be agreed. 
 
 

11.   Thriving Communities 
 
The Deputy Director of Public Health and the Thriving Communities Partnership 
Manager introduced the report and gave a presentation, which is attached to these 
minutes. They covered the development of the Thriving Communities project, 
inclusion of the Voluntary, Community, and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector, 
collaborative engagement, and the key issues from the project report.  
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• There had been engagement with town and parish councils prior to the local 

elections in May. 

• There should be more coordination of the VCSE through an assembly. 

• An infrastructure strategy could develop a one public estate which would 

benefit the voluntary sector.  

• NHS Providers have a young volunteers programme. 

• Local Alliance Groups were good examples for working with community 

groups. 

• It needed to be simpler for the VCSE to be able to show their value. 

• It would be difficult to agree long-term funding, because the NHS was not 

funded in this way. However, thought could be given to joint commissioning 

and taking risks. 

 
There was a request for this report to be presented to the Integrated Care Board. 
 
Proposed by Jonathan Price, seconded by Sam Crowe. 
 
Decision: 
That: 

(a) The development of a project delivery and transition plan for Option 3: 

developing a VCS led Thriving Community Network model be 

recommended. 

(b) That Cllr Steve Robinson be nominated as the Health and Wellbeing Board 

member sponsor to oversee the next phase of the project. 

 
12.   Improving Social Mobility in Dorset 

 
The Social Mobility Commissioner introduced the report and outlined data for 
social mobility in Dorset. The South Dorset Constituency was one of the worst 
constituencies for social mobility, and the most deprived areas of Dorset were 
located here. The recommendations were outlined. 
 
Board members discussed the report and made the following points: 
 

Page 8



5 

• This report connected to Thriving Communities work, however there 

needed to be more links to the work of the Integrated Care System. 

• Social mobility started with children, however there was work that could 

also be done with adults. 

• There were areas of rural Dorset which had causes of deprivation due to a 

lack of supermarkets and transport. 

• The local population was not becoming healthier which affected growth. 

 
The Board noted comments made by Cllr Northam. His comments included: 
 

• The former Weymouth and Portland Borough Council was the 3rd worst 

area for social mobility. 

• Children in the most deprived area of Weymouth needed to travel the 

furthest to school. 

• The Local Enterprise Partnership focussed more on the BCP Council area 

than Dorset Council, so the council needed to work closer with the 

Chamber of Commerce. 

• There should be a Cabinet Member lead and Executive Director who 

regularly report on social mobility work. 

 
Proposed by Cllr C Sutton, seconded by Cllr S Robinson. 
 
Decision: 
That the following approach be recommended to Cabinet: 
That a cross-directorate and multi-agency taskforce be established with the 
purpose of improving social mobility, reducing poverty, and ensuring cohesive 
responses across the Council and with wider partners 
 
 

13.   Safeguarding Families Together Evaluation 
 
The Corporate Director for Quality Assurance and Safeguarding introduced the 
report and gave a presentation, which is attached to these minutes. She outlined 
the next steps and considerations for the Board. The Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Education, and Skills commented that the Safeguarding 
Families Together model gas been successful in other local authorities as well as 
parts of Dorset. 
 
Members discussed the report and made the following comments: 
 

• It felt like the evaluation of the work done in Dorset was based upon 

implementation rather than the actual difference the model has made. The 

difference would need to be seen before deciding whether to roll out the 

model across the county. 

• Public Health supported the model, however there was a risk to the funding 

from public health, due to Public Health Dorset separating. 

Page 9



6 

• This report was taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that all 

partners were aware of the proposal. It needed to be clearer about where 

the decision on the model would be made. 

• There should be a broader conversation outside of the Board about place 

leadership in the Integrated Care System. 

 
 

14.   Work Programme 
 
Board members noted the work programme. The work programme would have 
further development by the chair and vice-chair. 
 
 

15.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 4.21 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Board 

18 September 2024 

Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  Quarter 1 
2024/25 Discharge Fund Template  

For Decision 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio: 
Cllr S Robinson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Local Councillor(s): 

All 

Executive Director: 
Jonathan Price, Executive Director of People - Adults  
     
Report Author: Sarah Sewell 
Title: Head of Service for Commissioning for Older People and Home First  
Tel: 01305 221256 
Email: sarah.sewelll@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation: 
 

1. To retrospectively approve the Better Care Fund (BCF) Reporting 
Template for: 
-  Quarter 1 2024/25  
 

2. To confirm whether the additional narrative included at section 3 to 6 
provides sufficient details, and is helpful context to outline the intended 
focus of the BCF Discharge Funding and effectiveness to date at resolving 
the challenges we face as a local Integrated Care System.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

1. NHS England (NHSE) require the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to 

approve all BCF plans, this is one of the national conditions within the 

Policy Framework.  This includes planning documents at the beginning of 

a funding period, and template returns reporting progress against the 

plans mid-year, and at the end of the year.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.sewelll@dorsetcounc
[...]
vest into key initiatives that would ultimately improve 

outcomes for individuals requiring support associated with hospital 

discharge and address significant challenges in our homecare market.  

HWB Members may recall the Case Study that was submitted as part of 

the Quarter 3 2023-24 return (please see 14 below ‘Background Reports’.    

2. Discharge Funding Schemes 

Page 12



2.1 As outlined at Appendix A, the funding has been allocated across the 

following workstreams.  Appendix A details the number of individuals who 

have been supported during quarter 1: 

2.1.1 Home care market investment / Home care packages  

2.1.2 Recovery and Community Resilience Contracts 

2.1.3 Trusted Assessors 

2.1.4 Reablement Beds 

2.2 The sections that follow explain each workstream in more detail, setting 

out the challenges, impacts achieved, and further developments planned. 

 

3. Home care market investment / Home care packages  

 

3.1 The challenge, or gap we are addressing; Dorset, like many areas of 

the country was severely lacking in home care during Covid pandemic and 

up to end of 2022/23.  We invested this element of funding in a 

programme of home care optimisation; to make best use of the scarce 

resource we had by more efficient deployment and embedding local 

geographical ‘zones’ into our framework contracts.  We also, through early 

adoption of Fair Cost of Care approach to inform fee setting, increased 

home care rates, which included enabling better pay for staff.  

3.2 The impact to date; For Dorset Council (DC), this funding line represents 

just 11% of annual homecare spending, yet it has been central to the 

recovery of the local homecare market.  As, we report via BCF metrics, 

there is a continued reduction in the rate of admission to long term 

residential care, and although overall demand continues to challenge the 

System, we have good flow through home from hospital services due to 

long term care availability.  Now 89% of DC homecare packages are from 

framework providers (at our published rates) – an improvement from 72% 

in Jan 23 and we have maintained both a far-reduced waiting list and 

reduced waiting times. There is often no waiting time for care searches in 

some zones.   

3.3 Future areas of focus; maintaining a stable, good quality homecare 

market is key to ongoing success.  Working closely, as an ICS, with 

providers to be well-equipped to support continued demand, that we 

expect will continue to rise in acuity, is a key area of focus.  DC is keen to 

Page 13



further develop opportunities linked to greater zonal optimisation, creating 

more place-based provision that would further strengthen local community 

and VSCE networks, linking to wider System priorities of Integrated 

Neighbourhoods and Integrated Care Partnership. 

4. Recovery and Community Resilience Contracts 

4.1 The challenge, or gap we are addressing; It is well documented and 

evidenced that the best place for a person to recover is in their own home.  

In the back drop of limited homecare capacity we needed to increase 

availability of Reablement focussed services in order to offer the greatest 

chance of achieving good outcomes for individuals, through a swift, yet 

effective offer.   Recovery and Community Resilience (RCR) Home Care 

delivers short term, enhanced support to an Individual following discharge 

from hospital or to avoid hospital admission. This takes place in an 

Individual’s own home, in order to bring them back to their baseline, prior 

to their illness or crisis to improve their current situation.  RCR Providers 

can alter care needed during the recovery phase, and contribute to 

ongoing longer term care and support assessments, when needed, which 

enables people to move into long term care.  A better outcome for the 

individual, whilst also enabling improved hospital flow.   

4.2 The impact to date; The scheme supports a large number of people, 

2,700
[...]
e

Unit of measure is the number of people

Unit of measure is the number of people supported by the TA service to leave hospital

Unit of measure is the number of people supported via the bedded Reablement Service 

P
age 26



  

   

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

18 September 2024 

Birth to Settled Adulthood Integration – 
Progress Report 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr. C Sutton, Children's Services, Education & Skills    

 
Local Councillor(s):  All 
 
 
Executive Director: 
T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
J Price, Executive Director of People - Adults 
     
Report Author:  Louise Ryan 
Job Title:   Head of Service  
Tel:   01305 224238 
Email:   louise.ryan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

 

 
Brief Summary: 

The Birth to Settled Adulthood Service is an integrated model of service delivery 
between Children and Adult Social Care for children and young people with 
complex health needs, disability and SEND. This is now a 0-25 service hosted in 
Children Directorate.  The service supports integrated working with Adult Social 
Care to support young people 18-25 to achieve a settled position in adulthood.  
The commitment to launch the service as agreed under the partnership 
agreement has been achieved.  The remainder of 2024/25 will ensure that 
operational implementation is delivered.  Phase two will focus on opportunities 
for integration with NHS Dorset.  The newly formed service began on 30th April 
2024.  
 
 
Recommendation: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



  

   

 

This report is to update the board on progress with the Birth to Settled Adulthood 
Programme and an opportunity for questions and comments. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
This was last presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in September 2023.  
This is an update on progress for the members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board since that time. 
 

 
1. Report 

1.1 The Birth to Settled Adulth
[...]
2024.  

There have been some internal management changes.  Two Service 

Managers have now been appointed.  One with a focus on Children’s 

Social Care responsibilities and one with a focus Preparing for Adulthood 

with a blending of knowledge of legal frameworks and skills required for 

integrated working. 

1.6 The operational staff have been completing a programme of induction and 

training which is planned between April 2024 and September 2024. 

1.7 The Children’s Services adopted Department for Education strategy 

Stable Homes Built on Love, implementing a Pathfinder programme and a 

new operational structure across the whole division in June 2024.  There 

are features of the Birth to Settled Adulthood service which are aligned 

and support this new way of working. There will be more integrated 

working in safeguarding and child protection. This will help to ensure that 

there is consistent practice for disabled children and young people.  Lead 

child protection social work roles have been created in B2SA and will 

integrate to the Locality Child Protection Teams. 

1.8 Since the launch, Best Start in Life Advisors have joined the service with a 

focus on education and development for 0-5 years.  The Young Carers 

Service have also been included. 

1.9 Adult Services have identified the staffing resource required to work with 

the young adults aged 18-25 who are not yet settled in adulthood. This 

resource will reach down to start working with young people before the 

age of 18 meaning that the Care Act assessment can happen at the right 

time and ensure care and support planning for young people with complex 

needs has sufficient time for the necessary planning. The focus again is 

on early intervention, prevention and support through the use of assistive 

technology and digital as well as supporting people with complex needs 

navigate into adulthood. 

1.9 B2SA is currently supporting 672 children and young people who are 

moving into
[...]
anagement Document  

• Support for employees 

• EQIA 
Email address go live: 
b2sa@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

30 January 2024 30 January 2024 

Consultation period – 45 days 
  
Respond to issues, replies posted either on 
Teams site or sent to individual (depending on 
nature of question)  
  
Individual / team meetings to be arranged if 
required, with Service Managers to respond to 
any issues staff wish to raise about their 
employment situation  

30 January 2024  
 
  
 
 
 

14 Mar 2024 

Consultation closed 

P
age 48

mailto:b2sa@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Updated April 2023 

Final structure reviewed, consultation feedback 
finalised and provided to employees and Unions 

From 15 March 2024 3 & 5 April 2024 

New and vacant roles are open for applications 
 

From 8 April 2024 26 April 2024 

Interviews and appointment decisions made  
  

From 29 April 2024  17 May 2024 

Final structure agreed and approved following 
placement of employees  

26 April 2024  

New Structure implemented   30 April 2024 

 

Date of action plan to be completed changed to 12 April due to SEND inspection.   

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board 

Work Programme 
 

 

Meeting Date: 18 September 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Description Lead Officer Cabinet Member(s) Other Information 

Birth to Settled 
Adulthood Progress 
Report 
 

Progress update on 
Birth to Settled 
Adulthood following 
implementation in April 
2024. 

Paul Dempsey – 
Corporate Director for 
Care and Protection 

Cllr Clare Sutton – 
Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills 
 
 

 

Integrated Care System 
– Urgent and 
Emergency Care 
Diagnostic 
 

Progress update on the 
review of the urgent and 
emergency care 
pathway. 
 

Louise Ford – Strategic 
Health and Adult Social 
Care Integration Lead 

Cllr Steve Robinson – 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
 

 

Better Care Fund 2024-
25: Quarter 1 
Discharge Fund 
Template 
 
 

Retrospective approval 
of the Q1 2024/25 
Discharge Fund 
Template 

Sarah Sewell – Head of 
Services for 
Commissioning for 
Older People, Home 
First and Market 
Access 
 

Cllr Steve Robinson – 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Refresh 
 
 

Development session to 
be held following the 
close of the formal 
meeting. 
 

Sam Crowe – Director 
of Public Health Dorset 

Cllr Gill Taylor – 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Housing 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 9



Meeting Date: 20 November 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Description Lead Officer Cabinet Member(s) Other Information 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Refresh 
 

  Cllr Gill Taylor – Cabinet 
Member for Public 
Health, Environmental 
Health, Housing, 
Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services 
 

 

Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 
 
 

To receive and review 
the Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report. 
 

Sian Walker-McAllister 
– Independent Chair of 
the Safeguarding Adults 
Board 
 

Cllr Steve Robinson – 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
 

 

Local Transport Plan  
 
 

Consultation on the 
Local Transport Plan 
and its links to active 
travel. 
 

Wayne Sayers – 
Transport Planning 
Team Leader 

Cllr Jon Andrews – 
Cabinet Member for 
Place Commissioned 
Services 

 

Better Care Fund 
 

 Sarah Sewell, Head of 
Service for Older 
People and Prevention 
Commissioning 
 

Cllr Steve Robinson – 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care 
 

 

Right Care Right 
Person 
 
 

 Lisa Reid – Corporate 
Director for Quality 
Assurance and 
Safeguarding 
 

Cllr Gill Taylor – Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Housing 
 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 19 March 2025 

P
age 52



 

Report Title 
 

Description Lead Officer Cabinet Member(s) Other Information 

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 

 

 

Meeting Date: Unscheduled items  

 

Potential Item 
 

Description Lead Officer Cabinet Member(s) Other Information 

Tobacco control work 
and switching to vaping 
 
 

Update on tobacco 
control work in hospitals 
and the Swap to Stop 
programme. 
 

 Cllr Gill Taylor – Cabinet 
Member for Public 
Health, Environmental 
Health, Housing, 
Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services 
 

Possible for 18 
September meeting 

Integrated 
Neighbourhood 
Development 
 
 

Continued oversight by 
the Board on the 
development of 
Integrated 
Neighbourhood Teams. 
 

  Possible for 18 
September meeting 

Physical Activity 
Strategy 
 
 

Review of the Physical 
Activity Strategy. 

  Possibly links to the 
report on the Local 
Transport Plan. 

P
age 53



Suicide prevention 
through the Mental 
Health Delivery Board 
 
 

    

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  Quarter 1 2024/25 Discharge Fund Template
	Appendix A - Better Care Fund
	CBCF1
	CBCF2
	CBCF3


	8 Birth to Settled Adulthood Integration - Progress Report
	Appendix A - B2SA EqIA Report

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Steve Robinson (Chair), Patricia Miller (Vice-Chair), Cllr Clare Sutton, Cllr 
Gill Taylor, Sam Crowe, Paul Dempsey, Marc House, Margaret Guy and 
Jonathan Price 
Present remotely: Simon Wraw and Simone Yule 
 
Apologies: Jan Britton, Stewart Dipple and Nicholas Johnson 
 
Also present: Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr Steve Murcer and Cecilia Bufton (Chair of 
Integrated Care Partnership) 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Sally Holland and Cllr Chris Kippax 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Rachel Partridge 
(Assistant Director of Public Health), George Dare (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), Sarah Sewell (Head of Service - Commissioning for Older People, Prevention 
and Market Access) and Louise Ryan (Head of Service - Birth to Settled Adulthood) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Eleanor Turner (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice), Kirstie Smith (Senior 
Communications Officer), Tony McDougal (Communications Business Partner - Adults 
and Housing), Paul Iggulden (Consultant in Public Health) and Louise Ford (Strategic 
Health and Adult Social Care Integration Lead) 

 
16.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jan Britton, Anna Eastgate, Nicholas 
Johnson, and Chief Supt. Stewart Dipple. 
 
 

17.   Minutes 
 
The Chair of the Integrated Care Partnership challenged a comment made by Cllr 
Northam on the area of focus of the Local Economic Partnership (LEP). She felt 
that this was not correct and that the LEP Board and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had representatives from both councils, who could provide challenge 
on funding. 
 
Proposed by Cllr C Sutton, seconded by Cllr G Taylor. 
 
Decision: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024 be confirmed and signed. 
 



2 

 
18.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

19.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

20.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

21.   Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  Quarter 1 2024/25 Discharge Fund Template 
 
The Head of Service for Older People, Home First, and Market Access introduced 
the Quarter 1 Discharge Fund Template. The draft Template was shared with the 
Board prior to submission so there could be more input at this stage. The key parts 
of the report were summarised, which included home care market investments, 
recovery and community resilience contracts, trusted assessors, and reablement 
beds.  
 
Board members discussed the key areas of the report and made the following 
points: 
 

• Reduced delays in home care has helped with improving hospital 
discharge. 

• There were regular engagement sessions and a partnership approach to 
notifying the market of future plans. 

• There should be a presentation to on the Better Care Fund to the Integrated 
Care Partnership. 

• There were gaps in provision of nursing care at home, following discharge 
from hospital. 

• Whether family members could be paid to look after people at home. The 
legal framework of this would need to be explored. 

 
Proposed by P Miller, seconded by S Crowe 
 
Decision: 
That the Better Care Fund 2023-25: Quarter 1 2024/25 Discharge Fund Template 
be retrospectively approved.  
 
 

22.   Integrated Care System - Urgent and Emergency Care Diagnostic 
 
The Strategic Lead for Health and Adult Social Care Integration outlined diagnostic 
work being undertaken by Newton to look at patient flow through the system. The 
findings of the work would be shared with the System Executive Group. The next 



3 

step would be to consider a commissioning partner for delivering the 
transformation. 
 
The Chief Executive of NHS Dorset stated that the system was not working in an 
optimum way. This work was connected with Integrated Neighbourhood Teams 
and Thriving Communities. Following consideration of the business case, the work 
would be committed to through a legally binding contract. 
 
During discussion of the reports, the following points were raised: 
 

• How to consider the benefits at place and neighbourhood levels. 

• The importance of the two Health & Wellbeing Boards working together on 
this. 

• Consultation at the People & Health Scrutiny Committee would be needed if 
there would be any substantial variations to health services. 
 

The Board noted the report. 
 
 

23.   Birth to Settled Adulthood Integration - Progress Report 
 
The Head of Service for Birth to Settled Adulthood presented the progress report. 
She gave a summary of the Birth to Settled Adulthood project, which included 
preparation of the adulthood model, supporting new ways of working, and the 
positives and challenges. 
 
Board members commented on the report and the following points were raised: 
 

• Being settled could have different meanings for different people. 

• There were connections to the care leavers covenant through the 
transitions panel. 

• There was early intervention from the 0-5 Best Start in Life service  

• There were needs for different types of accommodation, including 
accommodation for care leavers.  

• It was important to ensure that there was settled adulthood and that the ‘cliff 
edge’ was not being moved from 18 to 25 years old. 

 
There was a request from the Vice-Chair for a report on housing to be provided to 
the Integrated Care Partnership. 
 
The Board noted and commended the report. 
 
 

24.   Work Programme 
 
 

25.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 



4 

26.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 

27.   Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the work programme and that items for the next meeting would 
need to be prioritised. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 3.29 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


